	ALL SENATORS – ELECTORATE OFFICE

as at 26 October 2020


	Senator the Hon E. Abetz

GPO Box 1675

Hobart Tas 7001
(03) 6224 3707
(03) 6224 3709 (fax)
Senator.abetz@aph.gov.au
	Senator A. Antic

Commonwealth Parliament Offices, Suite 8, Level 12, 100 King William Street

Adelaide SA 5000
(08) 8359 0303
Senator.antic@aph.gov.au

	Senator W.A. Askew

PO Box 97

Launceston TAS 7250

(03) 6331 8501
Senator.askew@aph.gov.au
	Senator T. Ayres

PO Box R1470
Royal Exchange NSW 1225
(02) 9159 9330
Senator.ayres@aph.gov.au

	Senator C. L. Bilyk

PO Box 320

Kingston Tas 7051
(03) 6229 4444
(03) 6229 4100 (fax)
Senator.bilyk@aph.gov.au
	Senator the Hon S. J. Birmingham

Minister for Trade

Tourism and Investment

Deputy Leader of the Government in the Senate

107 Sir Donald Bradman Drive

Hilton SA 5033
(08) 8354 1644
Senator.birmingham@aph.gov.au

	Senator A.J. Bragg

GPO Box 5411

Sydney NSW 2000
(02) 9159 9320
Senator.bragg@aph.gov.au
	Senator S. Brockman

Deputy Government Whip in the Senate

Unit 4 

1 Harper Terrace

South Perth WA 6151
(08) 6245 3305
Senator.brockman@aph.gov.au

	Senator C. L. Brown

GPO Box 376

Hobart Tas 7001
(03) 6231 0099
(03) 6231 3009 (fax)
Senator.carol.brown@aph.gov.au
	Senator the Hon M.J. Canavan

Deputy Leader of The Nationals in the Senate

PO Box 737

Rockhampton Qld 4700
(07) 4927 2003
Senator.canavan@aph.gov.au

	Senator the Hon K. J. Carr

62 Lygon Street

Carlton South Vic 3053
(03) 9639 2798
(03) 9639 3109 (fax)
Senator.carr@aph.gov.au
	Senator the Hon M.C. Cash

Minister for Employment Skills, 

Small and Family Business

PO Box 1966

West Perth WA 6872
(08) 9226 2000

(08) 9226 2211 (fax)
Senator.cash@aph.gov.au

	Senator C. Chandler

PO Box 250
Richmond TAS 7025
(03) 6260 2018
Senator.chandler@aph.gov.au
	Senator A. Chisholm

PO Box 2246

Strathpine QLD 4500
(07) 3881 3710
Senator.chisholm@aph.gov.au

	Senator R. Ciccone

Deputy Opposition Whip in the Senate

1A Blackburn Road

Blackburn VIC 3130
(03) 9894 2098
Senator.ciccone@aph.gov.au
	Senator the Hon R.M. Colbeck

Minister for Aged Care and Senior Australians

Minister for Youth and Sport

PO Box 603

Devonport TAS 7310
(03) 6424 5960
Senator.colbeck@aph.gov.au

	Senator the Hon M.H.P. Cormann

Minister for Finance

Vice-President of the Executive Council

Leader of the Government in the Senate

GPO Box B58

Perth WA 6838
financeminister@finance.gov.au
	Senator P.M. Davey

The Nationals Whip in the Senate

PO Box 612 
Deniliquin NSW 2710
(02) 9159 9310
Senator.davey@aph.gov.au

	Senator P. Dodson

PO Box 3490

Broome WA 6725
(08) 9193 5955
(08) 9192 6010 (fax)
Senator.dodson@aph.gov.au
	Senator the Hon J.R. Duniam

Assistant Minister for Forestry and Fisheries

Assistant Minister for Regional Tourism

GPO Box 453

Hobart TAS 7001
(03) 6231 2444
Senator.duniam@aph.gov.au

	Senator the Hon D. E. Farrell

PO Box 6338

Halifax Street SA 5000
(08) 8231 8400
Senator.farrell@aph.gov.au
	Senator M. Faruqi

72 Campbell Street

Surry Hills NSW 2010
(02) 9211 1500
Senator.faruqi@aph.gov.au

	Senator the Hon D.J. Fawcett

Commonwealth Parliament Offices, Suite 4, Level 13 100 King William Street

Adelaide SA 5000
(08) 8205 1040
(08) 8205 1045 (fax)
Senator.fawcett@aph.gov.au
	Senator the Hon C. Fierravanti-Wells

PO Box 886

Wollongong NSW 2520
(02) 4226 1700
(02) 4226 1733 (fax)
Senator.fierravanta-wells@aph.gov.au

	Senator A. M. Gallacher

265 Churchill Road

Prospect SA 5082
(08) 8269 6022
(08) 8269 6044 (fax)
Senator.gallacher@aph.gov.au
	Senator K. Gallagher

Manager of Opposition Business in the Senate

Unit 3, 40 Corinna Street

Phillip ACT 2600
(02) 6230 0411
Senator.katy.gallagher@aph.gov.au

	Senator N.L. Green

PO Box 4716 Cairns Post Shop

Cairns QLD 4870
(07) 4031 3498
Senator.green@aph.gov.au
	Senator S. Griff

PO Box 8117

Adelaide SA 5000
(08) 8272 7575
Senator.griff@aph.gov.au

	Senator P.L. Hanson

GPO Box 228

Brisbane QLD 4001
(07) 3221 7644
(07) 3221 8422 (fax)
Senator.hanson@aph.gov.au
	Senator S.C. Hanson-Young

Level 7, 147  Pirie Street

Adelaide SA 5000
(08) 8227 0425
(08) 8227 0426 (fax)
Senator.hanson-young@aph.gov.au

	Senator the Hon S. Henderson

PO Box 321

Geelong VIC 3220
(03) 5221 5900
Senator.henderson@aph.gov.au
	Senator H.A. Hughes

PO Box 36

Sydney NSW 2001
(02) 9159 9325
Senator.hughes@aph.gov.au

	Senator the Hon J. Hume

Assistant Minister for Superannuation

Financial Services and Financial Technology

PO Box 224

Richmond VIC 3121
(03) 9428 1773
Senator.hume@aph.gov.au
	Senator the Hon K.K. Keneally

Deputy Leader of the Opposition in the Senate

PO Box W4

Parramatta Westfield NSW 2150
(02) 9891 9139
Senator.keneally@aph.gov.au

	Senator K. Kitching

Tenancy 3, 6 English Street

Essendon Fields VIC 3041
(03) 9374 1640

Senator.kitching@aph.gov.au
	Senator J. Lambie

PO Box 256

Burnie TAS 7320
(03) 6431 3112
Senator.lambie@aph.gov.au


	Senator S. Lines

Deputy President

Chair of Committees

PO Box 1322

West Perth WA 6872
(08) 9481 4844
senator.lines@aph.gov.au
	Senator J.R. McAllister

Suite 1, 1 Park Avenue

Drummoyne NSW 2047
(02) 9719 8100
(02) 9719 8078 (fax)
Jennifer.mcallister@aph.gov.au

	Senator M. McCarthy

Deputy Opposition Whip in the Senate

PO Box 1596

Darwin NT 0801
(08) 8941 0003
(08) 8941 0071 (fax)
Senator.mccarthy@aph.gov.au
	Senator S.M. McDonald

PO Box 2185

Townsville QLD 4810
(07) 4771 3066
(07) 4771 3411 (fax)
Senator.mcdonald@aph.gov.au

	Senator the Hon J. McGrath

Deputy Government Whip in the Senate

PO Box 772

Nambour QLD 4560
(07) 5441 1800
Senator.mcgrath@aph.gov.au
	Senator the Hon B. McKenzie

Leader of The Nationals in the Senate

172 High Street

Wodonga VIC 3690
(02) 6024 2560
Senator.mckenzie@aph.gov.au

	Senator N.J. McKim

Deputy Leader of the Australian Greens in the Senate

GPO Box 896

Hobart TAS 7001
(03) 6224 8899
Senator.mckim@aph.gov.au
	Senator A.L. McLachlan CSC

36 Grenfell Street

Kent Town SA 5067
(08) 8362 8600
(08) 8362 8579 (fax)
Senator.mclachlan@aph.gov.au

	Senator S.J. McMahon

PO Box 4021

Casuarina NT 0811
(08) 8948 3555
(08) 8948 3544
Senator.mcmahon@aph.gov.au
	Senator J Molan AO DSC

Suite O101A, Riverside Plaza

131 Monaro Street

Queanbeyan NSW 2620
 (02) 6284 3115
Senator.molan@aph.gov.au

	Senator D. O'Neill

Suite 3.12, The Platinum Building, 4 Ilya Avenue

Erina NSW 2250
(02) 4367 4565
(02) 4367 3506 (fax)
Senator.oneill@aph.gov.au
	Senator M.A. O'Sullivan

Suite 5, 162 Colin Street

West Perth WA 6872
(08) 9226 1750
Senator.matt.o’sullivan@aph.gov.au

	Senator J. Paterson

Ground floor, 63 York Street

South Melbourne VIC 3205
(03) 9690 2201
Senator.Pterson@aph.gov.au
	Senator R.L. Patrick

Level 2, 31 Ebenezer Place

Adelaide SA 5000
(08) 8232 1144
(08) 8232 3744 (fax)
Senator.patrick@aph.gov.au

	Senator the Hon M. A. Payne

Minister for Foreign Affairs

Minister for Women

PO Box 1420

Parramatta NSW 2150
(02) 9687 8755
Foreign.minister@dfat.gov.au
	Senator H. Polley

PO Box 1223

Launceston Tas 7250
(03) 6331 2599
(03) 6331 2588 (fax)
Senator.polley@aph.gov.au

	Senator L.C. Pratt

PO Box 531

Belmont WA 6984
(08) 9277 1502
Senator.pratt@aph.gov.au
	Senator G. Rennick

PO Box 907 Fortitude Valley Post Shop 
Fortitude Valley QLD 4006
(07) 3252 7101
Senator.rennick@aph.gov.au

	Senator the Hon L.K. Reynolds CSC

Minister for Defence

PO Box 369

Belmont WA 6984
(08) 9477 5411
Senator.reynolds@aph.gov.au
	Senator J.E. Rice

Deputy Australian Greens Whip

Shops 2-3, 26 Lygon Street

Brunswick East VIC 3057
(03) 9381 1446
Senator.rice@aph.gov.au

	Senator M.I. Roberts

PO Box 228

Brisbane QLD 4001
(07) 3221 9099
Senator.roberts@aph.gov.au
	Senator the Hon A. Ruston

Minister for Families and Social Services

Manager of Government Business in the Senate

PO Box 1671

Renmark SA 5341
(08) 8586 6600
(08) 8595 1700 (fax)
Senator.ruston@aph.gov.au

	Senator the Hon S.M. Ryan

President of the Senate

Commonwealth Parliament Offices 

Level 3, 4 Treasury Place

East Melbourne VIC 3002
(03) 9326 1088
Senator.ryan@aph.gov.au
	Senator P.M. Scarr

GPO Box 228

Brisbane QLD 4001
(07) 3186 9350
Senator.scarr@aph.gov.au

	Senator the Hon Z. M. Seselja

Assistant Minister for Finance

Charities and Electoral Matters

PO Box 705

Gungahlin ACT 2912
(02) 6247 6444
(02) 6257 4140 (fax)
Senator.seselja@aph.gov.au
	Senator A.V. Sheldon

Suite 405 Henry Lawson Building 
19 Roseby Street 
Drummoyne NSW 2047
(02) 9719 1078
Senator.sheldon@aph.gov.au


	Senator R. Siewert

Australian Greens Whip

Unit 11, Level 2, 440 William Street

Perth WA 6000
(08) 9228 3277
Senator.siewert@aph.gov.au
	Senator D. A. Smith

Chief Government Whip in the Senate

PO Box 930

West Perth WA 6872
(08) 9343 4108
Senator.smith@aph.gov.au

	Senator M.F. Smith

Commonwealth Parliament Offices, Suite 6, Level 13, 100 King William Street

Adelaide SA 5000
(08) 8205 1050
(08) 8232 4161 (fax) 
Senator.marielle.smith@aph.gov.au
	Senator J.A. Steele-John

GPO Box B58

Perth WA 6838
(08) 6245 3310
Senator.steele-john@aph.gov.au

	Senator G. Sterle

Units G2 and G3

150-152 Riseley Street

Booragoon WA 6154
(08) 9455 1420
(08) 9455 1421 (fax)
Senator.sterle@aph.gov.au
	Senator A.J. Stoker

GPO Box 228

Brisbane QLD 4001
(07) 3001 8170
Senator.stoker@aph.gov.au

	Senator L.A. Thorpe
4 Treasury Place

East Melbourne VIC 3002

(03) 9232 8140
Senator.thorpe@aph.gov.au

	Senator A. E. Urquhart

Opposition Whip in the Senate

PO Box 360

Devonport Tas 7310

(03) 6423 1933
(03) 6423 3544 (fax)
Senator.urquhart@aph.gov.au

	Senator D.A. Van

Commonwealth Parliament Offices 
Level 4, Suite 4.1, 4 Treasury Place

East Melbourne VIC 3002

(03) 9660 6660
Senator.van@aph.gov.au
	Senator J.C. Walsh

Commonwealth Parliament Offices 

Level 4, Suite 4.6, 4 Treasury Place

Melbourne VIC 3002

(03) 9232 8860
Senator.walsh@aph.gov.au

	Senator L. J. Waters

Leader of the Australian Greens in the Senate

Locked bag 3004

Paddington Qld 4064

(07) 3367 0566
(07) 3367 0577 (fax)
Senator.waters@aph.gov.au
	Senator M.P. Watt

PO Box 310

Southport Business Centre QLD 4215

(07) 5531 1033
Senator.watt@aph.gov.au

	Senator P. S. Whish-Wilson

PO Box 5194

Launceston TAS 7250

(03) 6331 0033
(03) 6331 2044 (fax)
Senator.whish-wilson@aph.gov.au
	Senator the Hon P. Wong

Leader of the Opposition in the Senate

PO Box 6237, Halifax Street

Adelaide SA 5000

(08) 8212 8272
(08) 8212 8273 (fax)
Senator.wong@aph.gov.au


